
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 12th December, 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Development Management & Licensing Meeting held on 14 
November 2017

Licensing Sub Committee Meeting held on 28 September 2017

Licensing Sub Committee Meetings held on 8 November 2017

1 - 18

5.  Planning Applications
To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

19 - 32

6.  Planning Appeals Update 33 - 36

7.  Approval of policy in relation to the licensing of Taxi 
drivers and vehicles 

37 - 124

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 14th day of 
NOVEMBER 2017 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr A Roberts – Vice-Chairman 
     
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr W G Cann OBE 
   Cllr L J G Hockridge  Cllr C Mott  
   Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr G Parker  
   Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr J Yelland 

    
    
   COP Lead Development Management (PW) 
   Planning Specialist (CS) 
   Solicitor (SN) 
   Specialist Assets (RJ) 
   Highways Officer (PT) 

Specialist Democratic Services (KT) 
 

In attendance: Cllrs B Lamb and T Leech 
 
 
*DM&L 31 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications, by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item; 
 
Cllr D E Moyse declared a personal interest in application 4161/16/OPA: 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for construction of 
4 dwellings – Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, Bridestowe, 
by virtue of the applicants being known to her and being related to one 
of the speakers.  She remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate and vote; 
 
Cllr A Roberts declared a personal interest in application 4161/16/OPA; 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for construction of 
4 dwellings – Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, Bridestowe, 
by virtue of knowing the applicants.  She remained in the meeting and 
took part in the debate and vote; 
 
Cllr C Mott declared a personal interest in application 4161/16/OPA: 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for construction of 
4 dwellings – Land at SX516892, opposite Springfield Park, Bridestowe, 
by virtue of being a member of Bridestowe Parish Council.  She 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote; 
 
 
 



Cllr P R Sanders declared a personal interest in application 
3080/17/FUL: Erection of rear extension to provide gymnasium and 
fitness studio, together with other alterations, to allow the upgrade and 
refurbishment of the Leisure Centre facilities – Meadowlands Leisure 
Pool, The Wharf, Tavistock, by virtue of being a member of Tavistock 
Town Council.  He had taken no part in the vote at the Town Council and 
therefore remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote. 

 
 
*DM&L 32 URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised that application 1987/17/FUL:  Erection of a 2 
storey 3 bedroomed house, a separate single garage and parking for 2 
vehicles – Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne, was deferred from 
this meeting for further information and would be presented to the 
Committee on a later date. 

 
 
*DM&L 33 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 17 October 2017 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
*DM&L 34 PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The COP Lead Development Management presented the latest set of 
Performance Indicators and outlined the key information for Members 
consideration.  He advised Members that a Specialist had been 
appointed to the planning enforcement team. 

 
 
*DM&L 35 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
reports and summarised below, and RESOL
[...]
on deemed necessary by DCC Archaeologist 

 
 
(c) Application:  2691/17/HHO Ward:  Buckland Monachorum 
 
Site Address: Covert House, Yelverton 
  
Extension to dwelling and erection of machinery store 

 
Case Officer Update: None 
 
Speakers included: Supporter – Mr Kim Greeno 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Conditional Approval 
 
During discussion, Members commented on the high quality design of 
the proposal.  One Member asked that an additional condition be 
included that a Landscaping Plan be agreed. 
 
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval 

 
  Conditions: 

1. Time limit 
2. Accordance to plans 
3. Materials samples to be submitted and agreed 
4. To be used ancillary to the main house, no commercial or business 

use 
5. Landscaping plan to be agreed 

 

  



  

*DM&L 36 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.   
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 12.15pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

Dated this      
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 





MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, KILWORTHY PARK, 

DRAKE ROAD, TAVISTOCK ON THURSDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

Present:       Cllr P Sanders  
                     Cllr J Yelland   
                     Cllr D Moyse 

Sue Nightingale, Solicitor 
Naomi Stacey, Specialist Licensing 
 
Kathy Hoare, Senior Case Manager 

 

 

 

Members also in attendance: 
 

Cllr J Moody 
 

Also in attendance and participating: 
 
Nicola Henderson- Police representative 
Mr Paul Matthews – Applicant 
Mr Steve Brennan – Applicant 
Cllr M Ewings (TTC) 

                       Mr Palfrey 
                       Mr Coombes 
                       Mrs Shulberg 

 
 

 

*LSC3           APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN RESOLVED 

That Cllr Sanders be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 

*LSC4        TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE AT 8C WEST STREET, TAVISTOCK, PL19 8A
[...]
 smoking in 
                       doorways along the whole of West Street was deemed a problem.  
                       The Police and the Street Pastors were aware of issues of anti-social 
                       behaviour in West Street.  
                   

        

 

 

(At 11.50am, the Sub-Committee adjourned in the presence of Sue 
Nightingale to consider the application. The Sub Committee reconvened 
at 12.32pm) 

 

 

 

         5   The Decision 
 

         The Chairman read out the following statement: 
 

            “We have considered the application for a new premises licence.  
 

            We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government  
            guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the     
            licensing objectives. 
 
            We have read carefully the written representations from all parties, plus 
            additional statements from persons here today. We have also  
            considered the additional conditions proposed by the Police and  
            accepted by the Applicant. 

          It is our decision to grant this application subject to the following  
         changes being incorporated into the operating schedule and to include 
         the additional conditions requested by the Police. We have determined 
         the changes to be appropriate to achieve the licensing objectives: 
 

1.     The rear door leading to the spiral staircase must be secured at all times and  
    only used in the case of emergencies. 

2.       The outside light must only be used in the case of emergencies.   

 

Thank you all” 
 
  
    
      

 

                                                                                                                                                           ______________ 

Chairman 



 



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, KILWORTHY PARK, 

DRAKE ROAD, TAVISTOCK ON WED
[...]
          ______________ 

Chairman



 





MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, KILWORTHY PARK, 

DRAKE ROAD, TAVISTOCK ON WEDNESDAY 8  NOVEMBER 2017 
 

Present:       Cllr P Sanders  
                     Cllr A Roberts 
                     Cllr C Mott 

Sue Nightingale, Solicitor 
Naomi Stacey, Specialist Licensing 
Ian Luscombe – Environmental Health Cop Lead 
Kathy Hoare, Senior Case Manager 

 

 

 

Members also in attendance: 
 

Cllr T Pearce 
Cllr C Edmonds  

 

Also in attendance and participating: 
 
Ms L Bronson– Applicant 
Mr K Bryant 
Mr R Prior  

                        
                        
                        

 
 

 

*LSC7           APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN RESOLVED 

That Cllr Sanders be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 

*LSC8        TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE AT 76 WEST STREET, TAVISTOCK, PL19 8AJ 

 

The Sub Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at 76 West Street, Tavistock. 
The Chairman read out the order of the process.  

 

The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and the 
contents of her report. She confirmed that the applicant had met with the 
Police and agreed to changes in the licensing hours. There were 9 
representations, 5 in support and 4 objections. One objection was 
withdrawn on agreement that works would be carried out to insulate 
against noise. The shop would continue as a furniture shop.  

 

 

 

 

 

1.   Address by Ms Bronson, the applicant 
 

                               Ms Bronson said that objections received were for concern of noise.  
                       She confirmed the venue would be a lounge bar with a guitarist or a  



                       pianist playing and not rock or disco music. The bar would be at the rear  
                       of the building. CCTV cameras would be erected. No
[...]
                                       ______________ 

Chairman 



 



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matt Jones             Parish:  Buckland Monachorum   Ward:  Buckland Monachorum 
 
Application No:  2844/17/FUL  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Marc Nash 

Floor 4 

Studio 5-11 

5 Millbay Road, Plymouth 

PL1 3LF 

 
 

Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Liesching 
505 Tavistock Road 
Plymouth 
PL6 7AA 
 

Site Address:    Land at SX 510 668, South of Green Lane, Yelverton, Devon 
 
Development:  Erection of single residential dwelling with associated parking and residential 
amenity area.  
 

Reason item is being put before Committee  
 
The CoP Lead has requested that the application be put before Planning Committee due to the 
divergence from the pre-application advice that was previously given by Council Officers 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Refusal 
 
Reasons for refusal  
 

1. By reason of the site’s location and isolation from services, and the size and design of the 
proposed dwelling, the development constitutes a new residential intervention into the 
countryside which fails to provide safe and suitable access for all, would foster the growth in the 
need to travel by private car, fails to provide a sustainable solution and fails to respond to an 
identified local housing need. The proposal is therefore contrary to West Devon Development 
Plan policies SP1, SP8, SP24 and T5, emerging Joint Local Plan policies STP1, STP2, TTV31 
and DEV8 and paragraphs 7, 8, 9, 17, 32, 34, 35 and 55 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The main issues are the principle of development, the access to services, the impact of the proposal 
upon the streetscene, rural character and the AONB designation, neighbour impact, access and 
parking, design and massing, drainage and ecology 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The application site is an open paddock located within rural Buckland Monachorum Parish. The 
paddock has a relatively new and typically simple access. The highway borders the site to the north, 
with agricultural land to the south and west. To the east is the dwelling ‘Merrilyn’ which is large and 
detached. Merrilyn is the last of a small collection of dwellings located here, on an otherwise rural green 
lane with typical, sporadic residential development further afield. The paddock has typical boundary 
treatments formed of trees and vegetation.  
 
The site is within the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and well away from the nearest 
settlement boundary, that being at Crapstone, which is approximately 1.2km to the north east, as the 
crow flies and further by road. 
In 2003 outline consent was refused for residential development under reference 4084/2003/TAV due 
to the impact upon the AONB and due to the site’s location within the countryside. In 2015 an appeal 
was also dismissed for three residential units on the land to the north, on the opposite side of Green 
Lane.  
 
There are notably a number of individual dwellings within the vicinity but this area has never been 
defined by the Council as a settlement as such, and continues to be regarded as an open countryside 
location. Trees on the northern and western boundaries are subject to a Tree Preservation Order.  
 
The Proposal: 
 
Planning consent is sought for the erection of a single 6 bedroom two storey residential dwelling with 
associated parking and residential amenity area.  
 
The proposal reuses and widens the existing vehicular access, and provides a tree lined vehicular 
access track on site, with a large detached 6 bedroom unit located within the north east corner of the 
plot, with the rest of the site given over as residential curtilage. The building is partially set down into 
the land and is finished in natural stone and cladding, under a natural slate roof.  
 
Consultations: 
 

• County Highways Authority   
 
No objection – standing advice  



 

• West Devon Strategic Pl
[...]
 Business Park  Yelverton Business Park Crapstone   

PL207LS
APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged
APPEAL START DATE: 31-October-2017

APPEAL DECISION:

APPEAL DECISION DATE:





 

 1 

 

 West Devon Borough Council 

 PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 12-Dec-17 
 Appeal Hearings/Public Inquiry  from 28-Oct-17  
 

 Ward Buckland Monachorum 
 
 APPLICATION NUMBER : 0147/17/OPA APP/Q1153/W/17/3177360 

 APPELLANT NAME: Mr M Scoot 
 PROPOSAL : Outline application with some matters reserved for development of up  to 22no. dwellings  
 (including 40% affordable housing), access,        parking, landscaping / open space and  
 associated infrastructure 
 LOCATION : Development site at SX 501 676  Abbey Meadows Crapstone   PL20 7FG 

 APPEAL STATUS : Appeal Lodged 

 APPEAL START DATE: 12-July-2017 

 TYPE OF APPEAL Public inquiry 

 DATE OF APPEAL HEARING OR INQUIRY: 09-January-2018 

 LOCATION OF HEARING/INQ: 
  
 APPEAL DECISION: 
  
 APPEAL DECISION DATE: 
 





Report to: Development Management and Licensing 
Committee  

Date: 12th December 2017 

Title: Approval of policy in relation to the licensing 

of Taxi drivers and vehicles. 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist 

Environmental Health 

Contact: Telephone/email: 

01803 861287 / james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk    
01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft 

Taxi Licensing Policy, is adopted at the next meeting, for 
implementation on the 1st April 2018. 

2. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the fees and 
charges for Taxis are amended to the figure as shown in para 3.3 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1.  West Devo
[...]


13. Failure to attend 
a Sub-Committee 
when informed to do 
so 

1 – 6 for Sub-
Committee to 
determine 

Operator 12 Months 

14. Appearance 
before a Sub-
Committee 
reference 
allegations of 
misconduct 

1 – 12 for Sub-
Committee to 
determine 

Operator For Sub-Committee 
to determine 

 


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes from meeting held on 28 September 2017
	Minutes from Meeting held on 8 November 2017
	Minutes from meeting held on 8 November (2) 2017

	5 Planning Applications
	Appeal Appendix

	6 Planning Appeals Update
	Appeals

	7 Approval of policy in relation to the licensing of Taxi drivers and vehicles
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 at 10.00 am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Leech
Cllr Mott Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
COP Lead Development Management
Planning Specialist
Solicitor
Specialist Licensing

37. Apologies for Absence 
*DM&L 37
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE for whom 
Cllr R F Cheadle substituted and from Cllr T G Pearce for whom Cllr T F 
Leech substituted.

38. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 38
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllr P R Sanders declared a personal interest in application 
2844/17/FUL:  Erection of single residential dwelling with associated 



parking and residential amenity area by virtue of being contacted by a 
number of objectors to the application.  He had visited a property in 
the ownership of one of the objectors and viewed the site from that 
property.  He remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote thereon.

39. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 39
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 14 November 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  The minutes of the 
Licensing Sub Committee held on 28 September 2017, and the two 
Licensing Sub Committees held on 8 November 2017 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

40. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 40
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  2844/17/FUL Ward: Buckland Monachorum

Site Address: Land at SX 510 668, South of Green Lane, 
Yelverton, Devon

Erection of single residential dwelling with associated 
parking and residential amenity area.

Case Officer Update:  Attention drawn to recent High Court 
decision handed down 17 November for Braintree DC Vs Secretary 
of State.  Late response from AONB Unit read out in full.  

Speakers included: Objector – Mr Andrew Pett:  Supporter – Mr 
John Cooke.

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal

During discussion, Members considered the information presented 
in the Case Officer update and this led to removal of reference to 
NPPF para 55 from the presented reason for refusal and the main 
body of the officer report.  In addition, NPPF para 14 was added to 
the reason for refusal.  Due to the need to balance environmental, 
social and economic impacts of the development it was Members 
view that there was environmental harm to the landscape 
character and detachment from services, to be balanced against an 
absence of social benefit and limited economic benefit.

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal



41. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 41
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.  

42. Approval of policy in relation to the licensing of Taxi drivers and 
vehicles 
DM&L 42
Members were presented with a report that asked the Committee to 
recommend to Council the draft Taxi Licensing Policy and the fees and 
charges as shown in para 3.3 of the presented report.

Members asked a number of questions of clarity, and the Licensing 
Specialist updated a number of points that would be corrected in time 
for presentation to Committee.

It was then:

RESOLVED:

1. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the 
draft Taxi Licensing Policy, is adopted at the next meeting, for 
implementation on 1st April 2018.

2. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the fees 
and charges for Taxis are amended to the figures shown in para 
3.3 of the presented report.

The Meeting concluded at 11.15 am

Signed by:

Chairman


